

EDWARDI VII REGIS.

Act No. 32, 1908.

An Act to extend the term of office of the Commissioners of the Western Land Board of New South Wales. [Assented to, 24th December, 1908.]

B^E it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows :—

1. This Act may be cited as the "Western Lands Act Amend- short title. ment Act of 1908," and shall be construed with the Western Lands Acts.

2. The Commissioners of the Western Land Board at the time Extension of term of of the passing of this Act shall, notwithstanding the provisions of office of Commissioners. section five of the Principal Act, hold office for a further period of twelve months from the expiration of the term of seven years mentioned therein, and any vacancy occurring during such period may be filled up for the unexpired portion thereof.

By Authority: WILLIAM APPLEGATE GULLICK, Government Printer, Sydney, 1909.

[3d.]



I Certify that this PUBLIC BILL, which originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, has finally passed the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL and the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY of NEW SOUTH WALES.

Legislative Assembly Chamber, Sydney, 18 December, 1908. Clerk of the Legi

RICHD. A. ARNOLD, Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.



EDWARDI VII REGIS.

Act No. 32, 1908.

An Act to extend the term of office of the Commissioners of the Western Land Board of New South Wales. [Assented to, 24th December, 1908.]

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows :---

1. This Act may be cited as the "Western Lands Act Amend- Short title. ment Act of 1908," and shall be construed with the Western Lands Acts.

2. The Commissioners of the Western Land Board at the time Extension of term of of the passing of this Act shall, notwithstanding the provisions of office of Commissioners. section five of the Principal Act, hold office for a further period of twelve months from the expiration of the term of seven years mentioned therein, and any vacancy occurring during such period may be filled up for the unexpired portion thereof.

I have examined this Bill, and find it to correspond in all respects with the Bill as finally passed by both Houses.

JOHN J. COHEN, Chairman of Committees of the Legislative Assembly.

In the name and on the behalf of His Majesty I assent to this Act.

HARRY H. RAWSON,

State Government House, Sydney, 24th December, 1908.

Governor.



This PUBLIC BILL originated in the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY, and, having this day passed, is now ready for presentation to the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL for its concurrence.

Legislative Assembly Chamber, Sydney, 18 December, 1908. RICHD. A. ARNOLD, Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.

New South Wales.



EDWARDI VII REGIS.

Act No. , 1908.

An Act to extend the term of office of the Commissioners of the Western Land Board of New South Wales.

B^E it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows :---

5 1. This Act may be cited as the "Western Lands Act Amend-Short title. ment Act of 1908," and shall be construed with the Western Lands Acts.

2. The Commissioners of the Western Land Board at the time Extension of term of of the passing of this Act shall, notwithstanding the provisions of office of commissioners.

10 section five of the Principal Act, hold office for a further period of twelve months from the expiration of the term of seven years mentioned therein, and any vacancy occurring during such period may be filled up for the unexpired portion thereof. 332-

35687 [3d.]



No. , 1908.

A BILL

To extend the term of office of the Commissioners of the Western Land Board of New South Wales.

[MR. MOORE ;—18 December, 1908.]

B^E it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows :—

5 1. This Act may be cited as the "Western Lands Act Amend- Short title. ment Act of 1908," and shall be construed with the Western Lands Acts.

The Commissioners of the Western Land Board at the time Extension of term of of the passing of this Act shall, notwithstanding the provisions of office of Commissioners.
section five of the Principal Act, hold office for a further period of twelve months from the expiration of the term of seven years mentioned therein, and any vacancy occurring during such period may be filled up for the unexpired portion thereof.

332-

35687. [3d.]

No. , 1908.

ALLA.

No extend the terms of office of the Commissioners of the Vorters Vorters Instit Board of New South Valor.

[MLs. Moont;-18 Meess lev, 1903.]

To if concluding the King's Most Erzeliant Majerty, by and with the advice and concent of the Large lative Council and Legisladive Assembly rol Kew Folds Wittes in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as colorys i-

382mm

[.shii]

5 T. This Acting to cital as the "Western Lands Act Amends and the star. word Act of 1909," and shall be construct with the Western Lands Acts.

S. Who Complisioners of the Western Loud Bloud at the dimertic statement of the provisions of the statement of the provisions of the Line view of the Provisions of the Action at the